Mr Speaker, Sir, I am informed by the Clerk of the National 

Assembly that following a tender exercise, the contract for the refurbishment of the Old 

Parliament House, which is listed as a National Heritage building, was awarded on 01 March 

2010, to the firm IREKO Construction Ltd. for the sum of three hundred and twenty-seven 

million, five hundred and seventy-four thousand and seven hundred and eighty-one rupees and 

twelve cents (Rs327,574,781.12), including a contingency sum of twenty seven million rupees 

(Rs27 m).  Works started on 02 April 2010 and were scheduled to be completed by 11 June 

2011.   

In regard to part (a) of the question, I am informed that the project is behind schedule in

[...]

professional services, on a case-to-case basis. 

In regard to part (c) of the Question, I am informed by the Director of the Authority that 

Ms Narain was paid a monthly retainer fee of Rs8,000 monthly.  For his part, Mr Dookhee was 

entitled to a retainer fee of Rs25,000 (rupees twenty five thousand) monthly for the period 

October 2009 to 30 September 2011.  He was paid an amount of Rs64,706 (rupees sixty-four 

thousand seven hundred and six) as revised legal fees for the month of October 2011.  In 

addition, he drew an amount of Rs203,500 (rupees two hundred and three thousand and five 

hundred) for professional services provided to the Authority for the period October 2009 to date. 

Regarding part (d) of the Question, I am informed by the Director of the Authority that 

the legal advisers have not undertaken any overseas trips on behalf of the Authority.